NOTICE OF MEETING

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29th June, 2021, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, London,
N22 7SG. This meeting is due to be live streamed (watch it here).

Members: Councillors Felicia Opoku (Chair), Barbara Blake, Vincent Carroll,
Erdal Dogan and Julia Ogiehor.

Quorum: 3

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with under item 12 below).

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and
(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must

withdraw from the meeting room.
|
Haringey
LONDON


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzliZDM0YmMtNWRlZS00YjZmLWExNDktNWI1N2E5MTQ4NGQ4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a

10.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 14)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on
2 March 2021 and the minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee
meetings held on 2 March 2021, 11 March 2021, and 23 March 2021 as a
correct record.

APPOINTMENT OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT AND HEARING
SUB-COMMITTEES (PAGES 15 - 18)

This report seeks confirmation on the appointment of members to the
Standards Assessment and Hearing Sub-Committees.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (RECRUITMENT OF
STATUTORY OFFICERS) (PAGES 19 - 84)

This report takes forward recommendations of the Staffing and Remuneration
Committee to amend the constitution to ensure that members remain
responsible for taking steps for the appointment of the Monitoring Officer and
to ensure the Monitoring Officer is correctly referred to within the Constitution.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (EXECUTIVE
FUNCTIONS)

This report takes forward a minor deletion to Part Three, Section C
Responsibility for functions: The Executive: The Leader, the Cabinet &
Cabinet Bodies - Matters reserved to the Executive - namely - paragraph 2.1
— sub section on Highways - (c) Approval of any permanent traffic regulation
order subject to valid objection and adds this responsibility to the Officer
Scheme of Delegation for Environment and Neighbourhoods. (To follow)

REVIEW OF THE SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY

This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to review the Social
Media Policy. (To follow)

UPDATE ON DEBT MANAGEMENT

This report provides a brief written update on debt management. (To follow)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (PAGES 85 - 86)

This paper seeks to identify topics that will come to the attention of the
Standards Committee and seeks members’ input.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the dates of future meetings:

5 October 2021
25 January 2022
28 February 2022

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Items 15-17 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A
of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely, information relating
to any individual and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

STANDARDS COMPLAINT SC002/2021 (PAGES 87 - 120)

EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 121 - 126)

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-
Committee meetings held on 2 March 2021, 11 March 2021, and 23 March

2021 as a correct record.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3541
Email: Fiona.Rae@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2021, 7.00 - 8.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Felicia Opoku (Chair), Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Councillor
Makbule Gunes (until the end of item 7), Councillor Julia Ogiehor, and Councillor Elin
Weston.

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence. Clir Gunes noted that she would have to leave
the meeting part way through in order to attend another meeting.

3. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

S. MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 25 January 2021 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

6. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2021/22

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which presented the
Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2021-22. It was explained that the Council was
required to approve a Members’ Allowances Scheme annually and that the
recommendations of the Standards Committee would be presented to Full Council for
approval on 18 March 2021. It was noted that, at the last meeting, the Standards
Committee had indicated that it may be appropriate to remove the maximum 2% pay
increase that was index linked to local government officers’ pay and that this issue
would be discussed with political groups.

Haringey



Page 2

It was added that the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2021-22 would require some
changes to descriptions if the proposals to reconstitute the Regulatory Committee as a
Strategic Planning Committee, with a Planning Sub-Committee, and a Licensing
Committee, with a Licensing Sub-Committee, were agreed. This would mean that
sections referring to the Chair of Regulatory Committee, under Band 2B of the
scheme, would be amended to refer to the Chair of Strategic Planning Committee and
sections referring to the Vice-Chair of Regulatory Committee, under Band 1B of the
scheme, would be amended to refer to the Chair of Licensing Committee.

The Chair noted that, under the existing Members’ Allowances Scheme, any
increases to the basic allowance were index linked to local government officer pay
increases; this meant that there would only be an increase in members’ allowances if
there was an increase in local government officers’ pay and that any increase in
member allowances was capped at a maximum of 2%. It was clarified that index
linkin
[...]
laints. It was noted that it was also
proposed to update officer names and contact details. To provide assurance in
relation to the additional delegated powers, it was agreed that the responsibility for the
Monitoring Officer to provide an annual report on complaints, including details of the
number of complaints that were dismissed at an earlier stage, would be included in
the constitution. It was confirmed that all of the proposed amendments were
highlighted in tracked changes in Appendix 1 of the report.

It was enquired whether the power to dismiss an allegation that appeared to be
motivated by malice or was ‘tit-for-tat’ could also be delegated to the Monitoring
Officer in order to avoid complaints being considered by the Committee unnecessarily.
The Democratic Services Manager noted that this category of complaint could be a
challenging and delicate judgement which may not be appropriate for the Monitoring
Officer to make. The Deputy Monitoring Officer suggested that there was no
established guidance or previous Committee direction for this type of complaint so it
would be appropriate to keep this in the remit of the Assessment Sub-Committee.
However, it was noted that this could be reviewed by the Committee if there was an
increasing trend of this type of allegation. The Chair added that this could be reviewed
as part of the annual report on complaints.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the additions to section 5.3 of Part Five, Section A of the constitution
(Protocol for Complaints Against Members), contained at Appendix 1 to the report.

2. To recommend that this change to the constitution is adopted by Full Council at its
meeting on 18 March 2021.

REVIEW OF THE SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY

The Chair introduced the item and explained that the existing Social Media Policy had
been approved by the Standards Committee in January 2020. The policy had been
circulated and members were asked to provide any initial comments which could
inform the report to the Committee in June 2021. The Chair explained that officers
were looking at the social media policies of other local authorities and would be
looking to include some relevant examples for members.

The Committee considered that it would be beneficial to update the Social Media
Policy in response to any issues that had arisen. It was noted that it would be helpful
to include more information and guidance in relation to the best practice section of the
policy. In particular, it was felt that the guidance to be ‘professional, polite, and
positive’ was quite vague and difficult for members to implement.

It was enquired whether there was any proactive monitoring by the Council or by
political parties; it was acknowledged that this may have some resourcing issues but
that it might be worth considering. The Democratic Services Manager noted that it
would be possible to investigate what other councils had done in this respect and that,



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 6

if resourcing was an issue, it would be possible to have regular reviews and training
sessions for members to communicate what was or was not acceptable.

The Chair noted that the two Independent Persons had experience with social media
and social media training and that they may be able to provide some training for
members. It was also noted that members could send any further suggestions to
officers and the Chair.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

After the discussion, it was confirmed that the updated work programme was as
follows (amendments in bold):

June 2021

1. Changes to Section K of the Constitution on Officer appointments — include
statutory officers in the definition of Member recruitment.

Changes to Scrutiny arrangements in the Constitution.

Any other constitutional changes required as a result of the above.

Update on Debt Management

Review of the Social Media Policy.

abrwn

Possible future items

6. Review of the Corporate Committee.
7. Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED

To note the Committee work programme, subject to the above amendments.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

It was noted that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed at the Council
meeting in May 2021.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was noted that items 14-15 contained exempt information as defined in Section
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local
Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual and
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.



14.

15.

Page 7

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 14-
15 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act
1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual and information likely
to reveal the identity of an individual.

EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the exempt minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 25 January
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of exempt urgent business.

CHAIR: Councillor Felicia Opoku



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

MINUTES OF MEETING Standards Assessment Sub Committee
HELD ON Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021, 8.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: James Chiriyankandath, Julia Ogiehor, Felicia Opoku (Chair)
and Elin Weston

44. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROCEEDINGS
Councillor Opoku was elected Chair of the meeting.
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gunes.
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
47. URGENT BUSINESS
None.
48. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS

Raymond Prince, Assistant Head of Legal Services, drew Members attention to the
procedures for handling complaints.

49. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.


[...]
ay, 23rd March, 2021, 7.00PM

PRESENT:

Councillors: Makbule Gunes, Julia Ogiehor, Felicia Opoku and
Elin Weston

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROCEEDINGS

As this was a continuation of the item considered on 11 March 2021, Councillor
Opoku remained as Chair of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS

Raymond Prince, Assistant Head of Legal Services, drew Members attention to the
procedures for handling complaints.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the consideration of items
8 and 9 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local
Government Act 1985); paras 1 and 2; information relating to an individual or
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

STANDARDS COMPLAINT SC003/2021

The Committee considered standards complaint SC003/2021.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

Haringey



Page 14

None.

CHAIR:



Page 15 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Standards Committee — 29 June 2021

Title: Confirmation of the Membership of the Standards Assessment
and Hearing Sub-Committees

Report

authorised by: Fiona Alderman, Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring
Officer)

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2929

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision
1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  This report seeks confirmation of the Membership of the Standards
Assessment and Hearing Sub-Committees.

2. Cabinet Member Introduction
Not applicable.

3. Recommendations
The Standards Committee is asked:

3.1 To agree that, given the need for members’ expertise and discretion, the
membership of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee 
[...]
he hearing and determination of any allegation
to make recommendations to the Council with a view to promoting high
standards of conduct amongst members.

Memberships of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearing
Sub-Committees

In addition to the above, there is more detail given in the Members’ Code of
Conduct and the Protocol on Complaints against Members on how the sub-
committees of the Standards Committees fulfil their role.

In Part 4 Section B of the Council’s Constitution, the requirement that

Members undertake training before participating in the work of the

Assessment and Hearing Sub Committees:
In the case of meetings of Committees/Sub-Committees where prior
member training is required, only those members who have attended
appropriate training can be selected as substitutes. Currently these
bodies are the Standards Committee and its Sub-Committees....
Reserve members will be trained for the relevant body as soon as
possible after their appointment.

It is suggested that the Standards Committee agree that, given the need for
members’ expertise and discretion, the membership of the Standards
Assessment Sub-Committee and the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee be
the same as the membership of the Standards Committee.

It is customary for meetings of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee to
begin with the election of the Chair, which allows flexibility in case the Chair of



Page 18

the parent committee is unable to attend or has recused his- or herself from
consideration of a complaint without giving a misleading impression for the
reason for the election. It is proposed that that tradition is continued.
Contribution to strategic outcomes

Not applicable.

Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including
procurement), Head of Legal and Governance, Equalities)

Finance and Procurement

There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in
this report. The financial implications of the Committee’s work programme, in
particular the review of Members’ allowances, will be set out for Members at
the relevant time.

Legal

The Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been consulted
on the contents of this report.

Equality

There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations
in this report. Equalities impacts of the work programme, in particular the
scheme of Members’ Allowances, will be set out for Members at the relevant
time.

Use of Appendices

Not applicable.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Council Constitution.



Page 19 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Standards Committee — 29 June 2021

Title: Proposed Amendments to the Constitution (Recruitment of
Statutory Officers)

Report

authorised by: Fiona Alderman — Head of Legal and Governance

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager,

ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2929.

Ward(s) affected: Not appliable

Report for Key/
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision

11

1.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

Describe the issue under consideration

The Council constitution governs the organisation of Council decision making. It
is kept under review and, when necessary, amendments are proposed to
Standards Committee for consideration and recommendation on to Full Council,
in accordance with Article 14.03 (Changes to the Constitution).

This report takes forward recommendations of the Staffing and Remuneration
Committee to amend the Constitution to ensure that members remain
responsible for taking steps for the appointment of the Monitoring Officer and to
ensure the Monitoring Officer is correctly referred to within the Constitution. The
reasons for this are set out in Appendix 1 which is the report considered by the
Staffing and Remuneration Committee on the 16" of March.

Cabinet Member Introduction

Not applicable.

Recommendations

The Standards Committee is asked:

To approve the additions to the Constitution set out at appendix 2 to 5.

To recommend that these chan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2021, 7.00 - 8.25 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Felicia Opoku (Chair), Councillor Barbara Blake, Councillor Vincent 
Carroll, and Councillor Erdal Dogan. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julia Ogiehor. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 2 March 2021 and the 
minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee meetings held on 2 March 
2021, 11 March 2021, and 23 March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT AND HEARING SUB-
COMMITTEES  
 
The Principal Committee Co-ordinator introduced the report which sought confirmation 
of the membership of the Standards Assessment and Hearing Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, given the need for members’ expertise and discretion, the membership of the 
Standards Assessment Sub-Committee and the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
be the same as the membership of the Standards Committee. 



 

 

 
 

7. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (RECRUITMENT OF 
STATUTORY OFFICERS)  
 
Under s100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair of the meeting was of 
the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
by reason of special circumstances. These circumstances were so that the report 
submitted to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, which provided background 
information on the agenda item, could be considered by the Standards Committee in a 
timely manner at the meeting on 29 June 2021. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which took forward 
recommendations of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee to amend the 
Constitution to ensure that members remained responsible for taking steps for the 
appointment of the Monitoring Officer and to ensure the Monitoring Officer was 
correctly referred to within the Constitution. The reasons for were set out in Appendix 
1 to the report, which was the report considered by the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee on 16 March 2021. 
 
It was explained that, following a change in the council officer structure, the position of 
Monitoring Officer now inadvertently fell outside of the recruitment process which was 
overseen by the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, as set out in Section K of the 
constitution. It was noted that members had requested an update to the constitution to 
require that all Directors, Assistant Directors, and statutory officers (including the 
Monitoring Officer) were appointed by the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. 
 
The Chair noted that Article 3.02 of the constitution referred to European elections but 
that these would no longer be relevant following the United Kingdom’s departure from 
the European Union. It was suggested that this reference should be removed; this was 
agreed by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the additions to the constitution set out at Appendices 2 to 5 to the 

report. 
 
2. To recommend that the reference to European elections in Article 3.02 of the 

constitution be removed as the United Kingdom would no longer have European 
elections following its departure from the European Union. 

 
3. To recommend that these changes to the constitution were adopted by Full 

Council at its meeting on 19 July 2021. 
 
 

8. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS)  
 
Under s100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair of the meeting was of 
the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
by reason of special circumstances. These circumstances were that the report was 



 

 

included on the agenda and marked to follow to allow Cabinet Member comments on 
the changes proposed in the report. This needed to be considered by the Standards 
Committee on 29 June 2021 to allow the changes to be put forward to Full Council on 
19 July 2021 and traffic management schemes to progress in a timely manner. 
 
Mark Stevens, Assistant Director (Environment and Neighbourhoods) introduced the 
report which took forward minor deletions to Part Three, Section C Responsibility for 
functions: The Executive: The Leader, the Cabinet & Cabinet Bodies - Matters 
reserved to the Executive - namely - paragraph 2.1 – sub section on Highways – (a) 
Approval of traffic calming works where more than 10 objections have been received; 
and (c) Approval of any permanent traffic regulation order subject to valid objection 
and added this responsibility to the Officer Scheme of Delegation for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
It was explained that, during the annual cycle of reports for works, it was identified that 
the process set out in the constitution would inhibit the progress and delivery of 
schemes and included some inaccurate terminology. It was noted that, under the 
current process, a significant number of traffic orders were required to be considered 
by Cabinet; this included minor issues and proposals with very few objections. It was 
explained that the relevant Cabinet Members had been consulted and it was 
considered that the proposals were appropriate. 
 
Under the proposed arrangements, any small schemes would be processed by 
officers, medium to large schemes would be determined in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member, and any large schemes would be presented to Cabinet. It was noted 
that large schemes would include changes across wards, those with a significant 
number of objections, or Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs). 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that a full explanation 
of small, medium, and large, schemes was provided in paragraph 6.8 of the report. It 
was highlighted that small schemes would be costed below £100,000 and would be 
limited to one ward. It was noted that many local authorities delegated this type of 
decision to officers. It was also explained that the number of small, medium, or large 
schemes varied each year. It was noted that it might be possible to provide additional 
data on the numbers of schemes if required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the deletions to the Constitution set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
2. To recommend that these changes to the Constitution are adopted by Full Council 

at its meeting on 19 July 2021. 
 
 

9. REVIEW OF THE SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
 
Under s100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair of the meeting was of 
the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
by reason of special circumstances. These circumstances were that the report was 
included on the agenda and marked to follow to allow further input from Legal 



 

 

Services, IT colleagues, and Communications. Considering the report in June would 
allow the guidance to be used for training purposes and also distributed to members in 
good time. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which responded to 
comments at Standards Committee in January and March 2021 and put forward 
updates to the existing guidance. It was proposed to reissue the guidance to support 
councillors who used social media. The Democratic Services Manager explained that 
the guidance from other local authorities and the Local Government Association had 
been considered and some changes were proposed to make the local guidance more 
accessible and practical. It was highlighted that the amendments included a frequently 
asked questions section and that the changes were marked within the report. It was 
added that political assistants, the Communications Team, and IT had been consulted 
on the proposals. 
 
The Committee noted an addition to the Social Media Guidance which stated that 
councillors could be predisposed to a particular view but not to have gone so far as to 
have predetermined their position. Some members enquired whether this could also 
include predetermination in relation to a council position, rather than an individual 
position. The Monitoring Officer explained that predetermination only applied to 
decision makers but noted that the Guidance could advise councillors to avoid 
misleading the public or bringing the council into disrepute by suggesting that there 
would be particular outcomes for an impending decision. It was added that the 
Guidance could encourage councillors to seek advice from officers before committing 
to a position on social media in these circumstances. 
 
It was enquired whether the Guidance should include a description of what mediums 
were considered to be social media; it was queried, for example, whether messaging 
apps should be expressly excluded from the Guidance as it was unlikely that people 
would be acting in their role as councillors in this instance. The Monitoring Officer 
explained that this might be dependent on the facts of the case and that it could be 
determined that someone was acting as a councillor through a messaging app. The 
Committee requested an explanation within the Guidance of what would be 
considered public interaction on social media. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree the updated Social Media Guidance for Councillors (Appendix 1 to the 

report), subject to the inclusion of additional information relating to 
predetermination and a definition of public interaction on social media. 

 
2. To note that the Guidance would be: 
 

(i) Posted on the Members Portal on the Council’s intranet; 
(ii) Incorporated into the Members Toolkit for new councillors in May 2022; and 
(iii) Used to provide training to councillors In May 2022. 

 
 

10. UPDATE ON DEBT MANAGEMENT  
 



 

 

Under s100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair of the meeting was of 
the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
by reason of special circumstances. These circumstances were that the report was 
included on the agenda and marked to follow to allow further information to be added 
by Finance colleagues. Considering the report in June would allow the Committee to 
meet the expectations set out in the work plan. 
 
The Chair introduced the report which provided an update on debt management. It 
was explained that the Committee had previously supported a change in the policy for 
debt management which permitted a larger amount to be written off by officers. It was 
noted that the Committee had asked for an update on the number of debts that had 
been written off since the policy change. It was also noted that this information was 
regularly reported to Cabinet as part of the quarterly budget monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the update on debt management. 
 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair noted that there had been some changes to election requirements which 
meant that councillors no longer had to display their home addresses. She noted that 
there had been increases in the cases of violence against councillors and enquired 
whether it would be possible to consider a similar arrangement for councillor 
declarations of interest. The Monitoring Officer explained that the rules for 
declarations of interest were set out in legislation but that she did have the discretion 
to consider whether a councillor had a sensitive interest. A sensitive interest would still 
be recorded and would still need to be declared but the detail of the interest would not 
be public. It was noted that the Committee would not be able to change how interests 
were declared but that it would be possible to present a paper explaining declarations 
of interest and providing advice on personal safety for councillors. 
 
After the discussion, it was confirmed that the updated work programme was as 
follows (amendments in bold): 
 
October 2021 
 

1. Declarations of interest and personal safety for councillors. 
 
Possible future items, to be confirmed 
 

1. Changes to Scrutiny arrangements in the Constitution. It was noted that this 
would likely be considered by the Standards Committee in 2022. 

2. Review of the Corporate Committee. It was noted that, during the review of the 
Regulatory Committee, it was considered that there was no demand to change 
the Corporate Committee at present. It was added that some minor proposed 
changes in relation to the audit and finance requirements for the Corporate 
Committee might be presented to the Standards Committee. 



 

 

3. Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference. It was noted 
that this issue had been delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic but might be 
readdressed shortly. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Committee work programme, subject to the above amendments. 
 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that Standards Committee meetings were scheduled for: 
 
5 October 2021 
25 January 2022 
28 February 2022 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was noted that items 15-17 contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual and 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 15-
17 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual and information likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

15. STANDARDS COMPLAINT SC002/2021  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

That the exempt minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee from 2 March 
2021, 11 March 2021, and 23 March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Felicia Opoku 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 


